
From: 
To: 

Morse Brent (NIH/OD) [Ej 
Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS 

SUbject: 
Date: 

RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 
Monday, October 31, 2022 11:41:05 AM 

Thank you Bob. OLAW also found no additional action items in the most recent PCRM letter and will 

administratively close our case. 

Sincerely, Brent 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

From: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS <robert.m.gibbens@usda.gov> 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2022 11:10 AM 

To: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.nih.gov> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 

Hi Brent. We looked into t he complaint again found no noncompliances associated with the 

activity. We are closing it for that reason. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks ...... ....... .. 

Bob 

From: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS 

Sent : Friday, October 28, 2022 6:54 AM 

To: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.oih.gov> 

Subject: RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 

Hi Brent - - we have an open investigation on WF from 2021 that is still open, but it does not cover 

t he latest PCRM compla int. I've reached out to our inspector and supervisor for WF to see what t he 

status of t he current compla int is, and will let you know what I hear from them. Thanks ............... Bob 

From: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.nih gov> 

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 9 :08 AM 

To: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS <robert.m.gibbens@usda.gov> 

Subject: PCRM and Wake Forest University 

Hi Bob, 

Sorry to bother you again. You and Pat Brown received the same October 5, 2022 letter 

from PCRM concerning NHP use in a human nut rition study at WFU. NIH also received a similar letter 

dated September 13, 2022 from PCRM. Although the newer letter contains no new information 

regarding PHS Policy concerns, I wanted to again wait and see what your plan was for USDA. I'l l hold 
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the OLAW case open for now. Let me know when you can. Thanks again, Bob. 

Sincerely, Brent 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 

Di rector, Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory An.i mal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended 

recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or t he use or disclosure of the information 

it contains may violate the law and subject t he violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe 

you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately. 

CAU 1101\J This emafl originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sehder and are confident t he content is safe. 
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From: 
To: 
SUbject: 
Date: 

Gjbbens. Robert - MRP-APHIS 
Morse. Brent /NIH/OD) [El 
RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 
Monday, October 31, 2022 11: 10:00 AM 

Hi Brent. We looked into t he complaint again found no noncompliances associated with the 

activity. We are closing it for that reason. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks ...... ...... .. . 

Bob 

From: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS 

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2022 6:54 AM 

To: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.nih.gov> 

Subject: RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 

Hi Brent - - we have an open investigation on WF from 2021 that is still open, but it does not cover 

the latest PCRM complaint. I've reached out to our inspector and supervisor for WF to see what the 

status of the current complaint is, and will let you know what I hear from them. Thanks ............... Bob 

From: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.nih.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 9:08 AM 

To: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS <robert.m.gibbens@usda.gov> 

Subject: PCRM and Wake Forest Universit y 

Hi Bob, 

Sorry to bother you aga in. You and Pat Brown received the same October 5, 2022 letter 

from PCRM concerning NHP use in a human nut rition study at WFU. NIH also received a similar letter 

dated September 13, 2022 from PCRM. Although the newer letter contains no new information 

regarding PHS Policy concerns, I wanted to again wait and see what your plan was for USDA. I'l l hold 

the OLAW case open for now. Let me know when you can. Thanks aga in, Bob. 

Sincerely, Brent 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory An imal Welfare 

National Instit utes of Health 

23-01402_000019 Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/19/2023



From: 
To: 
SUbject: 
Date: 

Gjbbens. Robert - MRP-APHIS 
Morse. Brent /NIH/OD) [El 
RE: PCRM and Wake Forest University 
Friday, October 28, 2022 8:54:00 AM 

Hi Brent - - we have an open investigation on WF from 2021 that is still open, but it does not cover 

t he latest PCRM complaint. I've reached out to our inspector and supervisor for WF to see what t he 

status of the current complaint is, and will let you know what I hear from them. Thanks ............... Bob 

From: Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [El <morseb@mail.nih.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 9:08 AM 

To: Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS <robert.m.gibbens@usda.gov> 

Subject: PCRM and Wake Forest University 

Hi Bob, 

Sorry to bother you again. You and Pat Brown received the same October 5, 2022 letter 

from PCRM concerning NHP use in a human nutrition study at WFU. NIH also received a similar letter 

dated September 13, 2022 from PCRM. Although the newer letter contains no new information 

regarding PHS Policy concerns, I wanted to again wait and see what your plan was for USDA. I'l l hold 

the OLAW case open for now. Let me know when you can. Thanks again, Bob. 

Sincerely, Brent 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 
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From: 
To: 
SUbject: 
Date: 

Hi Bob, 

Morse Brent (NIH/OD) [Ej 
Gibbens, Robert - MRP-APHIS 
PCRM and Wake Forest University 
Thursday, October 27, 2022 11:08:15 AM 

Sorry to bother you again. You and Pat Brown received the same October 5, 2022 letter 

from PCRM concerning NHP use in a human nutrition study at WFU. NIH also received a similar letter 

dated September 13, 2022 from PCRM. Although the newer letter contains no new information 

regarding PHS Policy concerns, I wanted to again wait and see what your plan was for USDA. I'l l hold 

the OLAW case open for now. Let me know when you can. Thanks aga in, Bob. 

Sincerely, Brent 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 

Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 

Office of Laboratory An imal Welfare 

National Institutes of Healt h 
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